Form -1595	01-1	0-2003		U.S. Department of Commerce
(Rev. 6-93)			SHEET	Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)  To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate	( 120		ttached original	documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	1020	2. Name and address		
David Brust Angela I. Robertson Frederick John Stingel III Jeffrey W. Stingel		Name: VEF Internal Address: Street Address: 115	RTIQUE, INC.	(-b-63
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached.  3. Nature of conveyance:	ed? □Yes √No	Additional name(s) & addr	,	Yes √No
√ Assignment   Merge	r			
Security Agreement Change	e of Name			
Other:				
Execution Date: 12/02/02, 12/02/02, 12/	/02/02, 11/26/02			
				parter ≥ 15
4. Application number(s) or patent num	ber(s):			
If this document is being filed with a r A. Patent Application No.(s) <b>10/272,</b> Additional numbers attached?	execution date(s) of the B. Patent No.(s)	he application are		
				<u> </u>
5. Name and address of correspondence concerning docummailed:	party to whom ent should be	6. Total number of	applications and p	patents <del>inv</del> olved: One
Name: Gregory A. Nelson, Es Internal Address:	quire	7. Total Fee (37 CF	R 34)\$	40.00
		√ Enclosed		
		Authorized to	be charged to de	eposit account
Street Address: AKERMAN SENTERFITT 222 Lakeview Avenue P.O. Box 3188 West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3188		8. Deposit account	number	
		50-0951		
		(Attach duplicate copy of	this page if paying by	deposit account)
	DO NOT	ÚSE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief the original document.	f, the foregoing info	rmation is true and co	rrect and any atta	ched copy is a true copy of
Round Beard		12/30/	62	
Kevin T. Cuenot, Reg. No. 46,283 Docket No. 5184-38		Date Total number o	f pages including	cover sheet: 3
Mail document	s to be recorded v	with required cover s	heet information	to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

01/09/2003 LMJELLER 00000124 10272661

01 FC:8021

{WP116327;1}

40.00 DP

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 013636 FRAME: 0310** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,

David Brust 56E Foxfire Drive U.S. Citizen Asheville, NC 28803

Angela I. Robertson 17 South Ridge Place U.S. Citizen Arden, NC 28704

Frederick John Stingel III 614 Holt Lane

U.S. Citizen Asheville, NC 28803

Jeffrey W. Stingel 1408 Kenton Lane U.S. Citizen Asheville, NC 28803

have made certain inventions which are described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled DETERMINING STABLE PALLET CONFIGURATIONS FOR PLACEMENT BY A ROBOT, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 17, 2002, and assigned Serial Number 10/272,661, and

WHEREAS, Vertique, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as said Company), a North Carolina corporation having a place of business at 115 Vista Boulevard, Arden, North Carolina 28704, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all other countries and under all international agreements,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all foreign countries and under all international agreements in and to said inventions, the aforesaid application, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patents granted upon said applications by the United States, by any other country or under any international agreement, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Company. I further grant to said Company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries or between any other countries.

We hereby warrant that we have the full right to make the conveyance herein, and we hereby covenant that we, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, will, when requested, communicate to said Company, its representatives, successors and

{WP111909;1}

1 of 2

assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign or international applications, together with individual assignments therefore, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors and assigns, in the obtaining of Letters Patent.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand and seal at the location and on the date indicated with our signature.

Dated: /2-2-02	By: David Brust
Witnessed:	By: Debice M. Cantull  By: Oaku Sidt
Dated: 12-2-02	By: Angela I Robertson
Witnessed:	By: Debbie M. Cantrell
Witnessed:	By: Definition
Dated: /2-2-02	By: Frederick John Stingel III
Witnessed:	By: Webbie M. Cantrell
Witnessed:	By: Of the Stell
Dated: //-26-02	By: Stingel
Witnessed:	By: Wibbie M. Cantrell
Witnessed:	By: Uan South

{WP111909;1}

RECORDED: 01/06/2003

**PATENT** REEL: 013636 FRAME: 0312